Interest expense 193  681 591
Effect of tax rate differences 2,256,443 278,294 493,302
Expired MCIT  100,687  5,152 55,448

 $1,441,495 $1,577,802 $890,657

The Parent Company and BGB were subjected to MCIT aggregating $16,484, $144,109 and $172,109
in 2020, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

On March 26, 2021, RA No. 11534 or the “Corporate Recovery and Tax Incentives for Enterprises
(“CREATE”) Act” (the “Act”) was signed into law by the President of the Philippines. Under the Act,
domestic corporations will be subject to 25% or 20% regular corporate income tax depending on the
amount of total assets or total amount of taxable income.  In addition, MCIT shall be computed at
1% of gross income for a period of three years, effective from July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2023.

However, the income tax rate used in preparing the consolidated financial statements as at and for
the year ended December 31, 2020 is 30% and 2% for RCIT and MCIT, respectively.

The impact of the act had this been approved before December 31, 2020 is summarize as follows:

Audited Balances
(Based on Old

Income Tax Rates)

Pro-forma Balances
(Based on Revised
Income Tax Rates)

Financial Impact
Increase

(Decrease)

Prepaid income tax  $122,085   $130,704   $8,619
Deferred tax asset   6,479,448   5,140,753   (1,338,695)
Retained earnings  (6,032,572)  (4,676,501)  1,356,071
Income tax expense - current  34,387   43,006   8,619
Income tax expense - deferred  1,407,108   69,041   (1,338,067)
Net loss  (10,100,120)  (11,436,725)  (1,336,605)

- 48 -

25. Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The table below presents the carrying amounts and fair value of the Group’s financial assets and
financial liabilities as at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

 2020 2019

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Financial Assets
At amortized cost:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $2,549,861  $2,549,861  $1,871,461  $1,871,461
 Trade and other receivables  5,443,846 5,443,846 12,113,532   12,113,532

 $7,993,707 $7,993,707 $13,984,993 $13,984,993

 2020 2019

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Carrying
Amount Fair Value

Financial Liabilities
At amortized cost:

Trade and other payables* $7,071,398 $7,071,398 $5,938,586 $5,938,586
 Loans payable  14,129,081  14,129,081  23,938,017  23,938,017
 Lease liabilities  3,926,517   3,926,517  4,059,680 4,059,680
 Due to related parties   2,178,748 2,178,748 2,000,000 2,000,000

 $27,305,744 $27,305,744 $35,936,283 $35,936,283
*Excluding customers’ deposits and statutory payable

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair value of the Group’s financial
assets and liabilities:

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Trade and Other Receivables (excluding Receivable from PFNZ), Trade and
Other Payables (excluding Statutory Payable and Customers’ Deposits) and Due to Related Parties.
The carrying amounts of these financial instruments approximate their fair values due to the relatively
short-term maturity of these financial instruments. These financial assets and liabilities are classified
under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy groups of the consolidated financial statements.

[…]

Effect of foreign exchange gain  –  –  15,416

Provision for income tax computed at effective tax rate  $1,345,478  $1,143,537  $807,621

On March 26, 2021, RA No.  11534 or  the “Corporate Recovery and Tax  Incentives  for  Enterprises
(“CREATE”) Act” (the “Act”) was signed into law by the President of the Philippines. Under the Act,
domestic corporations will be subject to 25% or 20% RCIT depending on the amount of total assets
or total amount of taxable income.  In addition, MCIT shall be computed at 1% of gross income for a
period of  three years.  The  changes  in  the  income  tax  rates  shall  retrospectively become effective
beginning July 1, 2020.

However, the income tax rates used in preparing the separate financial statements as at and for the
year ended December 31, 2020 are 30% and 2% for RCIT and MCIT, respectively.

The  table  below  summarizes  the  financial  impact  of  the  change  in  income  tax  rates  to  the
Company’s  separate  financial  statements  had  the  Act  been  substantively  enacted  as  at
December 31, 2020:

Audited Balances
(Based on Old

Income Tax Rates)

Pro‐forma Balances
(Based on Revised
Income Tax Rates)

Financial Impact
Increase

(Decrease)

Prepaid income tax  $54,826  $61,983  $7,157

Deferred tax asset  6,473,049  5,126,711  (1,346,338)

Retained earnings  (7,066,490)   (5,727,310)  1,346,338

Income tax expense ‐ current  (28,631)  (21,474)  (7,157)

Income tax expense ‐ deferred  (1,316,847)  (2,663,185)   (1,346,338)

Net loss  (8,469,381)  (9,808,561)  (1,346,338)

‐ 41 ‐

25. Fair Value of Financial Assets and Liabilities

The table below presents the carrying amounts and fair value of the Company’s financial assets and
financial liabilities as at December 31, 2020 and 2019.

   2020   2019

Carrying
Amount  Fair Value

Carrying
Amount  Fair Value

Financial Assets
At amortized cost:
  Cash   $2,036,583  $2,036,583  $1,263,394   $1,263,394
  Trade and other receivables  4,358,766  4,358,766   9,787,419   9,787,419
  Due from related parties  4,974,663  4,974,663   5,803,109   5,803,109
  Refundable lease deposits  1,738,885   1,738,885   1,651,498  1,651,498

  $13,108,897  $13,108,897  $18,505,420  $18,505,420

Financial Liabilities
At amortized cost:

Trade and other payables*  $5,815,246   $5,815,246  $4,608,651   $4,608,651
Loans payable   13,393,993   13,393,993   23,247,743   23,247,743
Lease liabilities  417,809  417,809   547,604   547,604
Due to Parent Company   2,178,748  2,178,748   2,000,000   2,000,000

$21,805,796  $21,805,796  $30,403,998  $30,403,998
* Excluding customers’ deposits and statutory payable

The  following  methods  and  assumptions  are  used  to  estimate  the  fair  value  of  the  Company’s
financial assets and liabilities:

Cash,  Trade  and Other  Receivables, Due  from Related Parties,  Trade and Other  Payables  (excluding
Customers’ Deposits and Statutory Payable), Due to Parent Company and Refundable Lease Deposits.
The carrying amounts of these financial instruments approximate their fair values due to the relatively
short‐term maturity of these financial instruments. These financial assets and liabilities are classified